
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Wednesday 22 July 2020 at 4.00 pm 
 
To be held as an online video 
conference. 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), Sue Alston, 
Angela Argenzio, Vic Bowden, Lewis Dagnall, Mike Drabble, Jayne Dunn, 
Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Abdul Khayum, Martin Phipps, Jackie Satur, Gail Smith, 
Garry Weatherall and Vacancy 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Lucy Davies (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the
[...]
6) 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
 

8.   Sheffield Local Outbreak Control Plan (Pages 27 - 48) 
 Report of the Director of Public Health. 

 
 

9.   Work Programme (Pages 49 - 54) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

10.   Responses to Public Questions (Pages 55 - 62) 
 To note the report of the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

 
 

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 19th August, 2020, at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new nationa
[...]
e meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 16 June 2020 

 
(NOTE:  This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020). 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Angela Argenzio, Vic Bowden, Lewis Dagnall, Jayne Dunn, 
Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, Martin Phipps, Jackie Satur and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Lucy Davies 

 
 
   

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair, Councillor Cate McDonald, on behalf the Committee 
conveyed their condolences to the families of those who had lost loved ones to Covid 19, 
also to the family of former Chair of this Committee, Councillor Pat Midgley, and 
expressed their thanks and appreciation for the commitment by NHS staff and other key 
workers over the last few months. 
 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Drabble and Gail 
Smith. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Angela Argenzio declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the agenda – 
Adult Social Care in Sheffield during Covid 19 – as her employer is the owner of a 
care home. 

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Ruth Milsom, on behalf of Sheffield Save Our NHS, asked the following 
questions:- 

  
 1. Unsafe Discharge to Care Homes- Are Covid+ patients still being discharged 

to Care Homes prior to completion of 14-day isolation period? 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.06.2020 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
2. Trade Union Engagement - Have trade unions been invited to submit 
evidence to this 16th June meeting of the Scrutiny Committee? Will the relevant 
unions be involved in ensuring that improvements are expedited regarding 
working conditions, safety, and guaranteed pay for care workers? (Bearing in 
mind that some staff members have been reluctant to express concerns via the 
official workplace channels, for fear of disciplinary action - see for example the 
BBC report on Horizon Care staff concerns in Sheffield 3rd June 2020 -
 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-south-yorkshire-52834417) 
 
3. Additional Funding - What are the criteria for additional money for care 
providers at this time? Is provision of full pay during isolation included in additional 
funding packages, and does this include staff on zero-hours contracts? Is 
additional funding available to all care settings in Sheffield? Following the initial 
release of 5% additional (Covid emergency) funding, can Sheffield City Council 
confirm that a further 5% minimum additional funding has been, is being, or will 
very soon be released to care providers to meet the Government's 
recommendation of 10%? 
 
4. Test Track, Trace, Isolate - Going forward now that 'test, track, trace & isolate' 
(TTTI) is being implemented - how are the concerns about compliance raised by 
the Sheffield Community Contact Tracers pilot programme to be addressed? What 
measures can be put in place locally to ensure that the TTTI scheme is sufficiently 
robust to prevent significant localised outbreaks? How will Sheffield City Council, 
and the Director of Public Health in particular, be working with staff, operators of 
care services, and trade union representatives to ensure that all those who test 
positive are confident in complying fully with the best practice of TTTI? How will 
workers be reassured that self-isolating will not result in financial deprivation? 
How will contacts also be reassured on this point? What is being done to bring 
employers on-side with compliance, given that they have valid concerns about the 
effect of contact isolation on staffing levels? 

  
4.2 The Chair said that the Trade Unions had been invited to submit evidence, along 

with a wide range of stakeholders, to this meeting and stated that “Test Track, 
Trace, Isolate” would be an item of business at the next meeting of the Committee 
to be held in July.  The Chair stated that the rest of the issues raised in Ms. 
Milsom’s questions would be covered during the meeting, however if some 
questions were not answered, written answers would be provided. 

 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th February, 2020, were 
approved as a correct record, with the exception of (a) Item 1 – Apologies for 
Absence, which was amended by the addition of Councillors Jayne Dunn and 
Talib Hussain and (b) Item 4.2.3 which stated that a letter had been sent to the 
Secretary of State regarding the questions raised at the previous meeting to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group, should be amended to read that a letter will be 
sent to the Secretary of State when possible to do so. 

  
5.2 Matters Arising 

Page 6

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-south-yorkshire-52834417


Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.06.2020 

Page 3 of 9 
 

  
5.2.1 With regard to items 4.2.1 and 4.2.2 of the minutes, which stated that (a) 

responses from the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) with regard to the 
questions raised at the previous meeting and (b) the information requested with 
regard to grant funding, would be available at the next meeting to be held in 
March, it was stated that the responses and information would be reported when 
the Committee next considers Continuing Health Care. 

  
5.2.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer stated that the Work Plan for the Scrutiny 

Committee was to have been discussed at the meeting to have been held in 
March, but would be considered at the end of this meeting. 

 
6.   
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN SHEFFIELD DURING COVID-19 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report which provided the Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on the Adult Social Care impacts and response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Sara Storey (Interim Director of Adult Health and Social 

Care), Louise Brewins (Head of Performance and Intelligence), John Doyle 
(Director of People Strategy), Nicki Doherty (Director of Delivery, Care Outside of 
Hospital, Sheffield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)), John Macilwraith 
(Executive Director, People Services), Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families) and Councillor George Lindars-Hammond 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care). 

  
6.3 Sara Storey introduced the report and stated that dealing with the 
[...]
ackie Drayton for 
their contribution to the meeting;  

  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (c) also : 
  
  thanks front line staff and providers who have done a fantastic job 

during this difficult time, despite national funding challenges; 
  during this period – in particular the sad loss of Councillor Pat 

Midgley, the former Chair of this Committee; 
  believes that the current crisis has demonstrated the need for social 

care staff to be adequately rewarded and recognised for the 
important role they play; and 

  supports the need for a national funding solution to ensure a 
sustainable future for adult social care; 

  
 (d) welcomes : 
  
  the contribution of the VCF Sector to the City’s Covid-19 response; 

Page 12



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 16.06.2020 

Page 9 of 9 
 

  the strength of multi agency working during this period, particularly 
the relaxation of financial barriers to multi agency working; 

  the development of new and innovative ways of working across the 
city; 

  the approach that the Council is taking to distributing discretionary 
social care funding to providers during the emergency; and 

  
 (e) calls for follow up reports within the next six months on action to : 
  
  maintain and develop sustainable and resilient residential and 

domiciliary care sectors through the forthcoming strategic review. In 
order to support this work, the Committee requests the opportunity 
to consider these reviews before they are submitted to Cabinet; 

  identify and share learning from examples of good practice as we 
move forwards into the ‘new normal’; and 

  consider systematically how we can sustain positive developments 
and new ways of working in adult social care that have emerged, or 
been accelerated, as a result of the city’s response to Covid-19. 

 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer on the 
Work Plan and asked whether the Committee wanted to  continue to meet on a 
monthly basis during this time and whether Members wanted to meet in August. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the Work Programme 

for 2020/21 and suggests the following: 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the contents of the Work Programme 

for 2020/21 and suggests the following: 

 include the strategic review of care home funding in the work programme; 
  consider how to progress the Continence Services Working Group report; 

and 
  consider establishing a task and finish group to consider the impact of 

lockdown on physical and mental health and wellbeing. 
 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
22nd July, 2020, at 4.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Public Health, Greg Fell  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Track, Trace and Isolate System  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Ruth Granger, Health Protection Manager with Catherine 

Pritchard Policy and Performance Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The Scrutiny committee have requested a briefing paper on the Test Trace and 
Isolate (TTI) programme elements of the response to Covid-19.  The paper 
outlines key elements of work to prevent and manage the spread of Covid-19.  
This includes the national ‘Test and Trace’ programme as well as our local work 
to support and augment the national work.  Locally we refer to this as Test, 
Trace and Isolate as this summarises the key workstreams where we are 
working to reduce the spread of Covid-19 and ensure that people in the city can 
live and work in a safe way. 
 
The report also outli
[...]
ion-who-do-not-live-with-
the-person/guidance-for-contacts-of-people-with-possible-or-confirmed-
coronavirus-covid-19-infection-who-do-not-live-with-the-person 
 
Category of Report: OPEN   
 
 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Greg Fell  
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 

1.1. This report is brought to the Healthier Communities and Adult Social 
Care Scrutiny Committee in light of the current Covid-19 pandemic. The 
apparent spread of Covid-19 in the early months of 2020 globally led to 
increasingly largescale measures being adopted. On 23 March 2020 the 
United Kingdom entered into a ‘lockdown’ due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, the lockdown was utilised as a measure to slow the spread 
of Covid-19. Currently there is no vaccine for Covid-19 with prevention 
measures limited to reducing the spread of the disease.  The most 
effective ways of reducing spread are through individuals self isolating 
when they have the disease, identifying contacts and then those 
contacts self isolating, regular handwashing and maintaining social 
distance to reduce the spread.  National guidance is issued on these 
prevention measures and is regularly updated.   

 
1.2. This report is being presented to scrutiny on the basis of the current 

Test, Trace and Isolate work during the Covid-19 pandemic with a 
particular focus on the ‘trace’ component which is also known as 
contact tracing. This report covers the work of both the national NHS 
Test and Trace service and how we, as Sheffield City Council, with 
partners in the city are supporting and augmenting the national system 
locally. 

 
1.3. Sheffield City Council has been working with partners to support a 

range of settings (e.g. schools, care homes, workplaces) and 
communities, both proactively and reactively as part of the overall 
Covid-19 response. This activity will continue in this phase of pandemic 
management, working closely with Public Health England (PHE).  Public 

Page 16

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/content/
[...]
e support particularly to 
vulnerable people in Sheffield in a collaboration between Sheffield City 
Council and the voluntary sector. This service focuses predominantly on 
the first two themes of support – practical support providing humanitarian 
aid, such as food parcels or help with shopping, help with getting 
medicines, and emotional support including befriending. 

 
7.12.  We are exploring options for providing financial support to people, to 

enable them to self-isolate. Links to organisations who can provide 
financial advice are already in place (eg Citizens  Advice Sheffield) but 
may need to be expanded. 

 
8. Resourcing 

8.1.  Sheffield City Council has been allocated £3.1m from the Department 
of Health and Social Care, to be spent on outbreak control work. This 
funding has been allocated according to the Public Health Grant 
formula. While this additional funding is welcome, delivering these plans 
will require much more than money – it also needs an optimal NHS Test 
and Trace Service, high quality and timely data flows, the right levels of 
capacity in all parts of local government and the health and care 
system, and strong national impetus to promote public health 
messages.  

8.2. An investment plan for the £3.1m is being developed. It will include: 

 Additional contact tracing capacity to deploy in vulnerable or complex  
communities or settings.  

 Infection Prevention and  Control / Environmental Health resource to 
deploy flexibly if needed to support outbreaks 

 Additional investment in surveillance and analytic capacity.  

 Additional support for self isolation through the council and VCF 
support.  

 Increased capacity for the core public health team to support 
outbreak management and support and augment Public Health 
England 

 Resource to support the communications and engagement plan and 
to enable it to be effectively implemented  

 
9.  Role of the community and community organisations 

9.1.  From Table 2 on the Outbre
[...]
e's Hospice 

 
Dr Andrew Hilton, Chief Executive  
Primary Care Sheffield 
 

 

 

  

  
 Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Track, Trace and Isolate System
	8 Sheffield Local Outbreak Control Plan
	Outbreak Control Cover
	Sheffield Local Outbreak Control Plan

	9 Work Programme
	10 Responses to Public Questions
	Public Questions Report
	Public Questions Report App 1




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 22 July 2020 

 
(NOTE:  This meeting was held as a remote meeting in accordance with the provisions of 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020). 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Steve Ayris (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Alston, Angela Argenzio, Vic Bowden, Lewis Dagnall, 
Mike Drabble, Jayne Dunn, Talib Hussain, Abdul Khayum, 
Martin Phipps, Gail Smith and Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Lucy Davies 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Adam Hurst. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th June, 2020, were 
approved as a correct record with the exception of at Item 6.11(c), second bullet 
point, the first half of the sentence was missing and should be amended to read 
“passes on condolences to those who have sadly lost loved ones during this 
period – in particular the sad loss of Councillor Pat Midgley, the former Chair of 
this Committee;”. 

  
4.2 Matters Arising 
  
4.2.1 Councillor Steve Ayris asked if there was anything further on the proposed 

Strategic Review as was reported at the last meeting.  The Chair said that 
information regarding this would be shared at the end of this meeting. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Chair, on behalf of Ruth Milsom, on behalf of Sheffield Save Our NHS, asked 
the following questions:- 

  
 Test, Track, Trace, Isolate 
  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.07.2020 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 Going forward now that 'test, track, trace & isolate' is being implemented - how are 
the concerns about compliance raised by the Sheffield Community Contact 
Tracers pilot programme  to be addressed? 

  
 What measures can be put in place locally to ensure that the TTTI scheme is 

sufficiently robust to prevent significant localised outbreaks? 
  
 How will SCC, and the Director of Public Health in particular, be working with staff, 

operators of care services, and trade union representatives to ensure that all 
those who test positive are confident in complying fully with the best practice of 
TTTI? 

  
 How will workers be reassured that self-isolating will not result in financial 

deprivation? How will contacts also be reassured on this point? 
  
 What is being done to bring employers on-side with compliance, given that they 

have valid concerns about the effect of contact isolation on staffing levels? 
  
5.2 The Chair stated that the issues raised in the questions would be covered during 

the meeting, however if some questions were not answered, written answers 
would be provided. 

 
6.   
 

TRACK, TRACE AND ISOLATE SYSTEM 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report on the Test, Trace and Isolate (TTI) programme 
elements of the response to Covid 19, with a particular focus on the “trace” 
component, known as “contact tracing”.  The report sets out the work of both the 
national NHS Test and Trace Service and how the City Council, along with its 
partners in the city are supporting and augmenting the national system locally. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Greg Fell (Director of Public Health), Ruth Granger 

(Health Protection Manager) and Dawn Shaw (Director of Communities). 
  
6.3 Ruth Granger introduced the report and stated that the Test and Trace system 

had been in place since the end of May and that contact tracing was a method 
used in the control of infectious diseases.  Contact tracing helped to trace those 
who had been in close contact with anyone who had tested positive for Covid 19 
and asked that they self-isolate for a 14 day period from when they were in 
contact with someone who had tested positive.  It was hoped to fully engage with 
people and encourage them to engage with test trace and isolate to reduce the 
spread of the virus in the City.  She said that the messages from Government 
were complex and that consistency in those messages was needed both 
nationally and locally and the focus was to enable communities to fully engage 
with the programmes outlined by the Government to keep them safe.  Ruth 
Granger stated that the numbers of those who tested positive in Sheffield fluctuate 
daily but during the past seven days, there had been 11 positive cases reported to 
the NHS Test and Trace.  She said that Sheffield has an overarching 
communications plan to keep people safe and reduce transmission whilst 
ensuring that businesses can re-open safely by using Public Health England 
communication assets as well as the locally tailored message particularly to 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.07.2020 

Page 3 of 6 
 

support people to enable them to self-isolate.  Sheffield’s key message was “Don’t 
be a Contact” but it was recognised that asking people to self- isolate for 14 days 
was difficult, but asking people to maintain social distancing was a key part to 
prevent becoming a contact. 

  
6.4 Greg Fell referred to the Outbreak Control Board (OCB) which had been set up in 

response to the Government’s national strategy to reduce infection from the 
coronavirus, to create a Local Outbreak Plan which builds on existing health 
protection plans and putting in place measures to contain the virus and protect the 
public’s health.  The OCB membership is made up from cross-party elected 
members, key response services, voluntary and community organisations, Faith, 
BAMER, disability, carer and business groups and specific groups representing 
older people or student groups.  Greg Fell stated that the Chief Executive of 
Leeds City Council has been asked by the Government to take a key role in its 
contact tracing programme across the country.  He will lead on ensuring that the 
arrangements for linking contact tracing work effectively at local level and that the 
partnerships and capacity are in place to support this, not just in Leeds but 
country-wide. Greg Fell said that Sheffield had been allocated £3.1m from the 
Department of Health and Social Care which was to be spent on outbreak control 
work, but an optimal NHS Test and Trace Service, high quality data and a strong 
national impetus to promote public health was essential.  He referred to the seven 
Government themes outlined in the report.  He said the key themes for Sheffield 
were to keep its people safe, protect the vulnerable and re-open businesses in the 
City.  The Government guidance doesn’t always work locally, so meetings were 
held once a week to address the issues.  The number of those infected in 
Sheffield was coming down but were still a little on the high side and this needed 
to be addressed.  Those infected were mainly in the east of the City and Public 
Health was seeking to increase testing in those areas whilst being mindful of 
social cohesion. 

  
6.5 Members asked a number of questions, to which responses were provided as 

follows:- 
  
  Test and Trace was a national initiative and local input was for the 

management of complex cases involving care homes, schools, the 
homeless and local workplaces?? 

  
  There was a need to get a clear message across to the public so that they 

understand better the necessity of test, trace and self-isolation and provide 
them with better support.  A cause for concern was that those even with 
mild systems of Covid 19 need to be tested. 

  
  Financial support for those who self-isolate was being considered by the 

Government. 
  
  Following tests, 78% to 80% of cases who had tested positive, were 

contacted within 24 hours of the test results, 99% of cases were contacted 
within 48 hours. 

  
  The NHS and Public Health England were looking at ways to pick up to 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.07.2020 

Page 4 of 6 
 

prevent outbreaks. 
  
  Community Response Teams were working to connect the communities, 

community organisations, services and partners and in particular work with 
elected members, facilitating everyone to work together.  The 
Communications Team has co-ordinated a large number of proactive social 
media, website, print media and leaflet campaigns, in a number of different 
languages, to keep Sheffield’s citizens informed about keeping safe, the 
support available to them and their families from the City Council and 
statutory and voluntary sector partners in the City. 

  
  Business leaders have asked what they can do to help, but only they can 

decide on what steps they need to take to keep their employees safe and 
reopen Sheffield’s economy. 

  
  The Covid Helpline has been set up to provide help and support to those 

who need it. 
  
  First time residents into care home are being tested.  Every 28 days every 

resident in care homes are being tested and all staff are being tested every 
week.  However, the testing of bank staff was currently a gap that needs to 
be resolved. 

  
  With regard to Sheffield’s schools, teachers will be tested from September 

onwards.  Schools throughout the city have carried out extensive planning 
works to ensure that their schools are up to Covid secure standard.  The 
Department for Education have asked that risk assessments are carried out 
and the schools will be well versed and trained ready for when the schools 
re-open.  The aim is for early pick-up of infections and keeps infection rates 
really low.  However, the term is still six weeks away so schools still have 
time to adopt the strategy. 

  
  The full Terms of Reference for the Outbreak Control Board are still being 

finalised, but when complete they will be published on the website.  Notes 
made at meetings of the Board will be circulated and they too will be 
published.  It has already been agreed that public questions are to be taken 
at meetings and we are looking to hold public question and answer 
sessions.  Meetings are held once a fortnight for one hour. 

  
  Upper tier local authorities have been given powers to close local 

businesses as necessary as outlined in the recently published addendum 
to the Covid 19 Act.  Ministers have, however, retained the power to 
override decisions taken at a local level.  In Sheffield, the powers will be 
used sparingly, taking a similar approach recently taken by Blackburn.  
Whatever interventions made will apply to the whole of the city and not just 
parts of it.  The Director of Legal and Governance has been asked to study 
and outline the powers contained within the Act. 

  
  The Director of Public Health was to send a letter to every household in the 

City informing the public how to stay safe and prevent the disease from 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.07.2020 

Page 5 of 6 
 

spreading. 
  
  The Outbreak Control Board was looking to convey the correct message 

out to the public with regard to the wearing of face masks.  There was a lot 
of confusion at the moment, but it was hoped that clear messages would be 
sent out in the near future. 

  
  The Head of Communication was working with community groups, 

especially those of the BAME communities to get the message across to 
them.   

  
  Testing was being carried out at Meadowhall and the Olympic Legacy Park.  

Anyone can go the Park without the necessity of an appointment.  We are 
working on opening up some other sites and tests were being carried out in 
some GP practices. 

  
  National guidance does not stipulate the number of mourners being able to 

attend funerals, that number had been decided at local levels.  However, 
now that the infection rates were dropping, the numbers had been 
increased. 

  
6.6 RESOLVED:  That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Greg Fell, Ruth Granger, Dawn Shaw and Councillor Jackie Drayton 

for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the reports on Test, Trace and Isolate and the Local 

Outbreak Control Plan; 
  
 (c) gives thanks to all of the community and mutual aid groups across the city 

that have provided much valued support to people during isolation; 
  
 (d) recognises that these groups continue to play an important role in the Test, 

Trace and Isolate system, and that further thought needs to be given to 
how we communicate with, and support, these groups going forwards; 

  
 (e) believes that for the Test, Trace and Isolate system to be effective, barriers 

and disincentives to testing and self-isolation need to be removed. The 
Committee therefore believes it is essential that Government establishes 
comprehensive financial support arrangements for people who are required 
to isolate, and works with Trade Unions and employers to do this; and that 
a copy of this resolution is shared with all Sheffield MPs; 

  
 (f) recognises the importance of consistent advice for businesses around 

issues such as the use of PPE, particularly in close contact industries, and 
asks that this is considered when developing local communications and 
guidance; 

  
 (g) highlights the importance of clear, simple messages around prevention; 

welcomes the further work that is being done with community groups to 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 22.07.2020 

Page 6 of 6 
 

develop appropriate messages, and asks that these products and 
resources are shared with Councillors; and. 

  
 (h) requests that Sheffield’s test and trace numbers are shared with 

Councillors on a regular basis through existing communication channels. 
 
7.   
 

SHEFFIELD LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN 
 

7.1 The Sheffield Local Outbreak Control Plan formed part of the report but was 
considered as part of the previous agenda item. 

 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer on the 
Work Programme. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed that the item for business at the next 

meeting would be to consider Mental Health, focussing on the impact of Covid on 
Mental Health and Access to Mental Health Services, and the Sheffield Health 
and Social Care Trust’s Improvement Plan. and that work was ongoing to develop 
the work programme, including scheduling the strategic review of adult care 
provision. The Chair noted that the Committee’s focus has to date been on the 
Covid19 response, and that discussions were starting on what other issues should 
be included in the work programme. 

 
9.   
 

RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
setting out the written responses to the public questions raised at its meeting held 
on 16th June, 2020. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 
19th August, 2020, at 4.00.p.m. in the Town Hall. 

 


